the Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared to reflect:

• the 14.0 million Shares and up to 7.0 million Options issued or to be issued under the
Placement5;

• that up to 4.0 million New Shares (and up to 2.0 million New Options) are issued under the
SPP Offer (assuming the SPP is not oversubscribed)6; and

• that the expenses of the Placement and SPP are deducted.

The pro forma balance sheet has not been prepared on a fully diluted basis meaning that it
assumes none of the Options to be issued as part of the Placement Offer or the SPP has been
exercised.

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the assets
and liabilities of the Company and pro forma assets and liabilities of the Company as noted below.
The historical and pro forma financial information is presented in abbreviated form, insofar as it
does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable
to annual financial statements.

31 December
2023

31 December
2023

 Historical
$

 Pro Forma
Adjustments

$

 Pro Forma
Historical

$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,973,553  8,136,700 14,110,253

Trade and other receivables 641,302 - 641,302

Inventories  14,566 -  14,566

Prepayments  306,431 -  306,431

Total Current Assets 6,935,852  8,136,700 15,072,552

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  838,187 -  838,187

Intangibles  10,178,037 -  10,178,037

Right of use assets 453,559 - 453,559

Total Non-Current Assets 11,469,783  -  11,469,783

Total Assets 18,405,635 8,136,700 26,542,335

5 This assumes that the Shares and Options proposed to be issued under the Placement to Directors (or their associated
entities), which is subject to Shareholder approval at a general meeting to be held in or about July 2024, are issued.
6 This assumes the New Options proposed to be issued under the SPP to Directors (or their associated entities), which is
subject to Shareholder approval at a general meeting to be held in or about July 2024, are issued.

 27
ME_221127182_9

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 745,647 - 745,647

Provisions   330,087 -  330,087